FUBLIC UFILITIES CQMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OCOMMISSION ADFISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3425
Water Utilities Branch Decerber 9, 1988

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3425) TAHOE PARK WATER OOMPANY (TPWC}).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENFRAL RATE INCREASE
PRODUCTIIG $20,466 OR 43.4% ADDITIORAL ANNUAL
REVENUE.

TPWC, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch)
on May 31, 1988, requested authority under Section VI of General Order (G.0.)
96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water
service by $31,862 or 69.2%. After removing the effects of TPWC's Safe
Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA) loan which are oconsidered separately from
general rate increases, TPWC's request shows 1988 qross reverrle of $46,037 at
present rates increasing to $77,899 at proposed rates to produce a rate of
retum on rate base of 2.56%. TPWC serves 379 flat rate customers and 27
netered custorers on the west shore of Lake Tahoe one to two miles south of
Tahoe City, Placer County.

The present retered rates were established by Resolution W-3159 dated
Jaruary 4, 1984 which authorized a general rate increase. The present flat
rates becare effective at the sare time the surcharge for the SDWBA loan was
established on Decerber 12, 1986.

The Branch rade an independent analysis of TPWC's summary of earnings.
Appendix A shows TPWC's and the Branch's estimated sunmary of earmings at
present, regiested and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differences in
revenue, expenses and rate base,

The Branch's estimate of rmetered service revemue is higher and its estimate
of flat rate reverue is lower than TPWC's. The differences are the result of
small differences in the number of customers in each category as evidenced by
later recorded data that the Branch used, and metered usage by a recently
added metered customer (a resort) being much higher than TPWC initially
estimated.

The differences in estimates for operating expenses are in purchased power,
transportation, office services and rentals, office supplies and expense,
insurance, depreciation, property tax, payroll tax and inocone tax.




The Branch's estimate of purchased power is lower than TPWC!'s. Major SDWBA
plant reconstruction work and the addition of a large water user skewed the
recorded data TPWC used in its estimate. The Branch also had access to later
recorded data for the amount of water pumped and power used. The Branch used
the latest Sierra Pacific Power Company rates in deriving its estimate.

The Branch's $1,250 estimate of transportation expense is lower than TPRC's
$3,500. In its investigation, the Branch found that TFWC's claimed vehicle
nileage was far in excess of the transportation needs of this small water
utility, presunably due to the owner's personal use or in oconnection with his
other businesses. The Branch estimated the daily mileage needed based on the
size the service area and the distance to the nearest source of supplies, and
applied a rate of $0.315 per mile. The Branch's use if $0.315 per nile is
based on the need for a specialized four wheel drive vehicle which the Branch
priced at one a one half tires the standard rate of $0.21 cents per nile
allowed by the Intemal Revemue Service for business mileage.

TPWC inadvertently included $750 for its telephone bill under office services
and rentals. The Branch shifted this arount to the office supplies and
expense aoccount as called for in the Uniform System of Accounts.

TPRC estimated insurance expense at $9,381 although, due to the high cost,
TPWC does not have liability insurance ooverage. The Branch has not included
an apount for liability insurance, but notes that the Commission's offset
policy for insurance expense approved May 2, 1986 would allow TPWC to file an
advice letter offset request to recover most of the actual cost if it later

were to obtain it. The Branch's $486 estimate includes only workers'
corpensation insurance.

The Branch's $3,348 estimate of depreciation expense is oonsiderably lower
than TPWC's $5,477. ‘The difference is due to the Branch's much lower plant
estimate as explained later, and to the Branch's use of a lower depreciation
rate. Since its last general rate case in 1983, TPWC has used a variety of
rates, some based on the shorter plant service lives established for federal
tax purposes rather than the 2.7% composite rate determined by the
Conmission. The Branch oonducted a straight line remaining life depreciation
study following the Commission's Standard Practice U-4, "Determination of
Straight Line Remaining Life Pepreciation Accruals," to confirm that the 2.7%
rate is still appropriate.

The Branch reconrends that TPWC be directed to use a composite depreciation
rate of 2.7% until a future straight lire remaining life depreciation study
reviewed by the Branch indicates that a revision is warranted.

The Branch's $941 estinate of property taxes is based on a composite of the
recorded 1987/88 property taxes and estimated 1988/89 property taxes. The
1988/1989 figure was estimated by escalating the 1987/88 figure by 2% as
permitted by state law. TPWC oould not explain how it derived its estimate.

The Branch's estimate of payroll taxes is higher than TPWC's because the
Branch corrected a mathematical error in TPWC!'s estimate.




The Branch's estimates for income taxes reflect current tax rates under the
federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the oorresporﬁing state rates for 1938,
TFRC did not include calculations supporting its income tax estimates.

The significant differences in rate base are in plant in servioce,
depreciation reserve, working cash, and materials and supplies:

The Branch's estimate of plant in service is oconsiderably lower than TPWC's.
TIWC has been a conpany in upheaval during the past four years. In 1985 its
owvner died leaving the corpany to his wife. By Decision (D) 85-08-092 the
utility was transferred to corporate status. By D.86-03-007 control was
transferred to its present owmer. During this sarne 1985 through 1987 period
it added over $500,000 in new SDWBA plant oconstruction. Many records of the
older non-SDWRA plant from this period are lost, and some of the records that
Go exjst are in disarvay. As a result, the Branch made a variety of
adjustrents as explainad below, dating as far back as TFWC's last general
rate case for test year 1933.

TPWC inappropriately combined its SDWEA plant with its other plant in the
initial increase request; the Branch reversed those anounts out and the
Appendix A summary of earnings shows only the renaining true differences.

As a result of auditing plant reoords, the Branch: added water rights of
$1,290 which had been left out in 1983; removed $552 in duplicated 1985 main
additions; removed from the land acoount $16,000 which was inappropriately
added during the 1985 incorporation even though the land had already been
included in the previous plant value; renoved $8,672 representing plant
items rot received that were supposed ts have been included in the 1986
transfer; renoved $3,308 representing excess valuation placed on plant itenms
brought in by the new owner at the tire of the 1986 transfer; and removed
£20,556 representing vehicles that were unusable, overvalued, and not
registered in TPAC's nare after the 1236 transfer.

The Branch's estimate of depreciation reserve is lower than TPWC's. In
preparing its estimate, the Branch brought the depreciation reserve forward
from the last rate proceeding in 1983, acoounting where appropriate for the
depreciation reserve effects of the plant adjustrments explained alxwe. As
noted earlier, the Branch used depreciation rates that were lower than those
used by TPWC, thus producing the lower depreciation reserve fiqure.

To prevent future inconsistencies between the figures adopted by the
Conmission and the figures shown in TPAC's annual reports, the Branch
reconrmends that TPuC be directed to reocord on its books of aocoount the plant
in service and depreciation reserve balances upon vhich the average anounts
adopted in this resolution are based, and to reflect those balances in its
1988 annual report to the Comnission. Those balances are $121,494 for plant
in service and $64,687 for depreciation reserve as of December 31, 1987.




THC showed an arbitrary $1,000 for its working cash. The purpose of a
working cash allowance is to pay a retumn to utility owners for funds
invested in the company to reet expenses before receipt of the corresponding
revenues. Because gver 80% of TPWC's revenues ocome fron billing rendered six
nonths in advance, it receives its revenues well before its expenses come
due. The Branch therefore did not include an amount for working cash.

The Branch's estimate of materials and supplies is lower than TPWC's. The
investigation found that nmany of the items claired as materials and supplies
were in fact remnants and salvage fron plant constiuction and had likely been
included in plant in sexrvice. TPWC's records of materials purchased and on
hand were inadequate for it to properly support its estinmate.

TEWC's draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated would produce a
rate of returm on rate base of 3.52%. After recasting into the standard
rateraking format of Appendix A, TPWC's summary of earnings at its proposed
rates shows a rate of return of 2.56%. The Branch recommends a rate of
returm of 10.50%, the midpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate of
returmn rarge reconnended by the Accounting and Financial Branch of Commission
Advisory and Corpliance Division for small, 100% equity financed water
utilities.

TPWC was informed of the Branch's differing views of revenues, expenses and
rate base and has stated that it aocepts the Branch's estimates.

A notice of the proposed rate increase and public meeting was mailed to each
custormer on June 7, 1988. Seven letters of protest were received: their
najor conceln was the magnitude of the proposed increase. Several also cited
problens of low pressure and outages. The Branch recently responded with a
letter conveying the results of the investigation and explaining why it is
reconrending an increase.

On June 30, 1988 an informal public reeting attended by 17 customers was held
in Tahoe City. A Branch representative conducted the meeting and TPHC's
owner was there to answer questions. Questions asked at the meeting were
related to inadequate water pressure at some specific locations, a recent
sewage spill into Lake Tahoe, the possibility of receiving service from the
local public utility district rather than TPWC, telephone response to the
public, and chlorine odor. Several custormers noted that service, while not
perfect, was far superior to that existing before the present owner took
over. ‘The owner reported that pressures would be impraved with the
completion of a plant construction project the following week. Pressure
recordings taken at the locations in question later indicated that the
problen was indeed remedied.

A Branch engineer conducted a field investigation of TPWC's service area on
June 30, 1988. Visible portions of the systen were inspected, pressures
checked and company reocords researched. ‘The investigation revealed that
service is satisfactory and the systen is well run and maintained. Despite
the difficulties caused by having received inadequate plant documéntation
when he took the system over in 1986, the present owner is making excellent
progress in rehabilitating the system, improving service and reconstructing
plant records. Ko major water supply or water guality problens were found.




According to the Placer County Environmental Health Department, TPWC's water
meets all state ¢uality standards. There are no outstanding Commission
orders requiring system inprovements.

TFWC!'s water supply is a winter spring in the upper part of the system and
two pickup points in lake Tahoe. It has an abundant water supply and most of
its larger users are metered. With its SDWBA construction nearing
completion, it has a very well constructed and maintained systen which will
likely prove to have low water losses., No additional oonservation measures
are needed at this tire.

TPWC's current rates consist of an anmual metered service schedule, an annual
flat rate schedule, anmd a private fire protection service schedule. The
Branch proposes to increase each by approximately the systen overall average
increase.

The Commission's rate design pollc:y for water corpanies established in D.86-
05-064 calls for phasing out lifeline rates, allows for reduction of multiple
blocks to a single block, and specifies that up to 50% of fixed expenses
should be reocovered throuwgh the service charge. TPWC presently has a mininun
rate schedule with up to 5 Ocf (one Ocf is one hundred cubic feet) included
in the minimun charge, and a single block for usage above the mininun.

TPWC's present mininun dharges reoover revenve in proportion to 39.2% of its
fixed costs. The Branch's recommended metered rate schedule includes service
charges which increase that proportion to 42.2%, and establishes a single
cquantity block for all water used.

The Branch reconrends that the Conmission authorize an increase in gross
anmual reverwe of $20,466 or 43.4%. This increase provides a 10.50%
rate of return on rate hase in test year 1988.

At the Branch's reocommended rates shown in Appendix B, the bill for a typical
flat rate residential custorer would increase from $7.65 to $11.07 per ronth,
exclusive of the SDWBA surcharge. The bill for a typical retered rate
custonrer using 15 Ccf per month would increase from $10.60 to $16.35 per

ronth. CQustomers' SDWBA surcharges will renpain unchanged. A oomparison of
present and reoomrerded rates is shown in Apperdix C.

FINDINGS

1. The Branch's recomnended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable
and should be adopted.

2. ‘The rates reoonmended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
should be authorized.

3. ‘The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's recommendations
are reasonable and should be adopted.




4, TPWC should use a 2.7% ocorposite depreciation rate until a future
straight line remaining life depreciation study reviewed by the Water
Utilities Branch indicates that a revision is warranted.

TPC should be required to record on its books of aocoount the plant in
service and depreciation reserve beginning balances upon which 'the average
anounts adopted in this resolution are based, and to reflect those balances
in its 1988 annual report to the Comnission. Those balances are $121,494 for
plant in service and $64,687 for depreciation reserve as of December 31,

1987,

6. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for Tahoe
Park Water Company to file an advice letter incorporating the sumpary of
earnings and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices
A and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate
Schadule Nos. 1A, 2RA and 4. Its filing shall oomply with General Order 96-A.
The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of

filing.
2. ‘Tahoe Park Water Company shall use a 2.7% depreciation accrual rate until

a future straight line reraining life depreciation study reviewed by the
Water Utilities Branch indicates that a revision is warranted.

3. Tahoe Park Water Company shall record on its books of account the plant
in service and depreciation reserve beginning balances upon which the average
amounts adopted in this resolution are based, and shall reflect those
halances in its 1988 annual report to the Conmission.

4. ‘This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission
at its regular reeting on Decerber 9, 1988. The following commissioners
approved it:

STANLEY W. HULETT % W
President

DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R DUDA
G MITCHELL WihLX
JOHN B OHANIAN
Commlssioners

VICTOR R. WEISSER
Exeountive Director




APPENDIX A
TAHOE PARK WATER OQUPANY

SIRE4AARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1988

i { Utility Fstirated | Branch Estimated | |
| | Present |Requested | Present | Requested | Adopted |
1 Iten | Rates | Rates | Rates | Rates |} Rates 1

Operating Revenue
Metered $ 7,422 $ 12,611 $ 8,991 $ 15,278 $ 12,976
Flat Rate 38,616 65,288 38,132 64,466 54,613
Total Reverwe 77,899 47,123 79,744 67,589

Operatirg Bxpenses

Purchased bPover 9,735 8,498 8,498 8,498
Other Volure Related 900 900 900 900
Erployee Labor 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Materials 6,105 6,165 6,105 6,165
contract Work 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
office Salaries 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Management Salaries 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
Transportation 3,500 1,250 1,250 1,250
office Serv. & Rent 750 (1] o 0
office Supplies ' 2,500 3,250 3,250 3,250
Professional Services 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
Insuranoce 9,381 486 486 486
General Expense 407 407 407 407

Regq. Corn. EXpense 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 64,278 51,896 51,896 51,896

Depreciation Exp. 5,477 3,348 3,348 3,348
Property Tax 1,700 941 941 941
Payroll Tax 2,013 2,553 2,553 2,553
Incoe Taxes 1,200 300 4,811 2,027

Total Deductions 73,863 74,668 59,038 63,549 60,765

Net Revenue (27,831) 3,231 (11,915) 16,195 6,824

Rate Base
Average Plant 192,224 192,224 132,694 132,694 132,694

Avg. Depr. Reserve 69,710 69,710 66,361 66,361 66,361
Net Plant 122,514 122,514 66,333 66,333 66,333
Less: Advances 0 0 0 0 0
Contributions 2,500 2,500 2,339 2,339 2,339
Plus: Working Cash 1,000 1,000 0 0 1)
Mat'l & Supplies 5,000 5,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Rate Base 126,014 126,014 64,994 64,994 64,994

Rate of Retum (Loss) 2.56% (Loss) 24.92% 10.50%




APPENDIX B
Page 1

TAHOE FARK WATER OOU{PANY .
Schadule No., 1A
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all retered water service furnished on an
anmal basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas including Tahoe Park, Miramar
Heights and Tahoe Sierra Estates Subdivision, and vicinity,
located adjacent to State Highway 89 approximately 1 to 2 niles
south of the oorrunity of Tahoe City, Placer County.

RATES
Quantity Rate: (T)
. All water, per 100 Al ft. cievceieeraress $ 0.63 (1)
Annual Service Charge: (€)

Per Meter Per Yeaxr*
charge ! Surcharge

For 5/8 b4 3/4"m eter o $ 82.80 (I) $ 95,40

For 3/4-inch reter ..... 132.00 143.40
Yor 1-inch reter ..... 192,00 238.80
For 1 1/2-inch reter ..... 288.00 476.40
FOY Z‘i_nd’l mter EEE R 396-00 763.20
T For 3-inch reter ..... 492.00 1,431.06

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which (C}
is applicable to all retered service, and to which is |
to be added the charge corputed at the Quantity Rate. {€)

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE

*NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly
retered water bill. The total monthly surcharge rust
be identified on each bill. This surcharge is _
specifically for thé repayrent of the California Safe
Water Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision No. 85-
12-068 in Application No. 85-03-040.  °

. (Continued)




APPRIDIX B
Page 2

ANJAL METERED SERVICE
(continued)

SFECIAL ONDITIONS

1. The annual service charge and surcharge apply to
service during the 12-ronth period cormencing January 1, and are
due in advance. If a permanent resident of the area has been a
custorer of the utility for at least 12 ronths, he may elect, at
the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated service
charges and surcharge in advance at intervals of less than one
year (ronthly, bironthly, quarterly or semi-annually) in
acoordance with the utility's established billing periods. When
meters are read birnonthly or quarterly, the charge will be
corputed by doubling or tripling, respectively, the muber of
cubic feet to which each block rate is applicable on a monthly
basis, except that reters ray be read and quantity charges billed
during the winter season at intervals greater than three ronths,
A nonpermanent resident ray elect to pay the annual charge and
surcharge in two equal installrments. Where such a resident has
failed to pay the first half of the annual charge and surcharge
due January 1, service will not be restored until the total
annual charge has been paid.

2. ‘The opening bill for retered service, except upon
conversion from flat rate service, shall be the established
annual service charge and surcharge for the service. there
initial service is established after the first day of any year,
the portion of such anmual charge and surcharge applicable to the
current year shall be deternined by rultiplying the annual charge
and surcharge by one three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the
nrber of days remaining in the calendar year. The balance of
the payrent of the initial annual charge and surcharge shall be
credited against the charges for the suoceeding anmual period.

If service is not continued for at least one year after the date
of initial service, no refund of the annual charges and surcharge
shall be due the custorer.

(<)




APPENDIX B
Page 3

TAHOE PARK WATER OOQMPANY
Schedule No. 2RA

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service
fumished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

The uninoorporated areas including Tahoe Park, Mirarar
Heights and Tahoe Sierva Estates Subdivision, and vicinity,
located adjacent to State Highway 89, approximately 1 to 2 miles
south of the cortanity of Tahoe City, Placer County.

RATES
Per Service Connection

Per Year
charge : Surcharge

For a single-fanily residential

unit or small business

establ ishrent, including

Prenises civviacitinetisacssnen $ 132.80 (I) S 95.40*

For each additional single-

fanily residential unit or

small business establishrent

on the same prenises and

served from the same service

CONNECEION 1sessesesnnessss O 108.60 (I) $ 75.75

FIAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE

#NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge

of $132.80 per one inch or less sexvice connection, per (C)
year. The total surcharge rust be identified on each bill.

This surcharge is specifically for the repayrent of the
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan authorized by
Decision No. 85-03-040

(Continued)




APPENDIX B
Page 4

TANOE PARK WATER COOUPANY

ANNUAL RESTDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
(continued)

SPECIAL QONDITIGHS

1. The above flat rates and surcharge apply to a service
oonnection not larger than one inch in diareter.

2. For sewvice oovered by the above classification, if
the utility so elects, a reter shall be installed and service
provided under Schedule No. 1A, Annual Metered Service, effective
as of the first day of the following calendar month. bthere the
flat rate charge and surcharge for a period have been paid in
advance, refund of the prorated difference between such flat rate
payment and surcharge paynent and the service charge and
surcharge for the sare period shall be rmade on or before that

day.

3. The annual flat rate charge and surcharge apply to
sexrvice during the 12-ponth period ooirencing January 1, and are
due in advance. A customer who has established his permanency by
having paid for service guring the preceding 12 ronths may
elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated
flat rate charges and surcharge in advance at intervals of less
than one year (nonthly, bironthly, quarterly, or seni-annually)
in accordance with the utility’'s established billing periods. A
nonpermanent resident ray elect to pay the anmual charge in two
equal installrents. Where such a resident has failed to pay the
first half of the annual charge and surcharge gue January 1,
service will not be restored until the total annual charge has
been paid.

4. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the
establ ished annual flat rate charge and surcharge for the
service. bhere initial service is established after the first day
of any year, the portion of sxh anmual charge and surcharge
applicable to the current year shall be determined by multiplying
the annual charge by one three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the
nber of days remaining in the calendar year. The balance of the
payrent of the initial annual charge and surcharge shall be
credited against the charges for the succeeding annual period. If
service is not continued for at least one year after the date of
initial service, no refund of the initial anmial charges and
surcharge shall be due the custorer.




APPENDIX B
Fage 5

TANOE PARK WATER QOMPANY
Schadule No. 4

FRIVATE FIRE FROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water service furnished to private f ire systems
and to private fire hydrants.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas including Tahoe Park, Miramar ()
Heights and Tahoe Sierra Estates Subdivision, and vicinity, |
located adjacent to State Highway 89, approximately 1 to 2 miles |
south of the cammunity of Tahoe City, Placer County. (N)

RATE

Per Service
Per Month

For each inch of diameter of service connection «esS 4,90

SPECIAL OONDITIONS

1. The customer will pay, without refuni, the entire cost of
the private fire service facilities.

2. The private fire service facilities shall be installed by
the utility or under the utility's direction and shall be the
sole property of the applicant but subject to the control of the
utility, with the right to alter, repair, réplace and the right
to remave upon disocontimance of service.

3. ‘The minimm diareter for the private fire service
connection will be 4 inches. The maximum diameter shall not be
larger than the diareter of the water main to vhich the private
fire service facilities are connected.

4. If a water main of adequate size is not available
adjacent to the premises to be served, then a new main from the
nearest existing main of adequate size will be installed by the
utility at the cost of the custamer. Such ocost shall not be
subject to refund.

{Continued)




Page 6
TAHOE PARK WATER COMPANY

FRIVATE FIRE FROTECTICGI SERVICE
{continued)

5. The private fire service facilities will include a
detector check valve or other similar device acceptable to the
utility which will indicate the use of water. The facilities may
be located within the custarer's premises or within public right-

of-way adjnoent thereto. bkhere located within the prems&s, the
utlhty and its duly authorized agents shall have the right of
irgress to and egress fron the premises for all purposes related
to saigd facilities. In the event the installation is solely a
private fire hydrant facility, the requirement for a detector
check valve or other similar device may be waived.

6. No structure shall be built over the private fire service
facilities and the custorer shall maintain and safequard the area
oocupied by the private fire service facilities fron traffic and
other hazardous conditions. The custorer will be responsible for
any darmage to the private fire service facilities whether
resulting from the use or operation of appliances and facilities
on custorer's premises or otherwise.

7. Subject to the approval of the utility, any change in the
location or construction of the private fire service facilities

as may be requested by public authority or the custarer will be
made by the utility following payrent to the utility of the
entire cost of such charnge.

8. The custorer's installation must be such as to separate
effectively the private fire service facilities fram that of the
austorer's regular dorestic water service. Any unauthorized use
of water from the private fire service facilities will be charged
for at the applicable tariff rates and rmay be grounds for the
utility's discontinuing private fire service without liability to
the utility.

9. ‘There shall be no cross connections between the systems
supplied by water through the utility's private fire service
facilities and any other source of supply without the specific
appraval of the utility. The specific approval, if given, will
at least require at the customer's expense, a special gouble
check valve installation or other backflows prevention device
acceptable to the utility. Any unauthorized cross connection may
be grounds for irrediately discontinuing service without
liability to the utility.

(Continued)




- EE—_—
STy .- L :
R B

APPENDIX B
Page 7

TAHOE PARK WATER OX{PANY

FRIVATE FIRE FROTECTION SERVICE

(Ofi'ltiM)

10. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure
as may be available fron tire to tire as a result of its
operation of the systen. The custorer shall indemnify the
utility and save it harmless against any and all claims arising
out of service under this schedule and shall further agree to
make no claims against the utility for any loss or darage
resulting from service under this schedule. Section 774 of the
Public Utilities Code limits the liability of the utility
resulting fron a clain regarding adequacy of pressure or supply
for fire protection service.

11. ‘The custorer shall be responsible for the periodic
testing of any backflow prevention devices as required by public
authority or the utility. Aany repair or replacerent of such
devices or of any other facilities installed to provide private
fire service shall be done at the custarer's expense. Any
refusal to oorply with the above requirements ray be grounds for
the utility's discontinuing private fire service without
liability to the utility.




APPENDIX C
TAHOE PARK WATER OQMPANY

CONMPARISON OF RATES (1)

Flat Rate Service Per Service Connection Per Year
Present Recoriended  Percent
Rates Rates Increase

For a single-fanily
resigential unit,
iml‘ﬂim pr&‘nis% TSN N N LN B $ 91.80 $132|80 44I7%

md} a&]itia‘al unit [ I B NN BB ) 108I60 42.5

Metered Rate Service

FPer Service Connection Per Year
Present Recommended  Fercent

Rates Rates Increase
(Minimum (Sexvice

Charge) charge) .

Quantity Rates:
First 500 cu.ft. or less per ronth $ 0.00 $ 0.63 -
over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.50 0.63 24.0%

Minimum/Service Charge:
For 5/8 ¥ 3/4-inch reter ...iieees 67,20 82.80
For 3/4"5.!‘]01’1 I"Qter EEEEERENR] 132.00 132:&
FOI' l—m I"etel' [ EE RN NNR] 192.% 192.0'0
For l-l/Z—in(il mter T EEEEN NN 288.00 288-“)
For 2-inch reter c.ovveeee 396,00 396.00
For 3"m mter RN RN N 492.00 492.“}

A nonthly bill corparison for a custoner with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch reter is shown
below:

Usage Present Recomended Amount Percent
100 . ft. Bills Bills Increase Increase

o $ 5.60 $ 6.90 $ 1,30 23.2%

5 5.60 10.05 4.45 79.5
10 8.10 13.20 5.10 63.0
15 10.60 16.35 5.75 54.3
20 133.10 19,50 6.40 48.9
30 18.10 25.80 7.70 42.5
40 23.10 32.10 9.00 39.0
50 28.10 38.40 10.30 36.7

{1} Mot including SIWBA surcharges




APPRYIDIX D
Page 1

TAHOE PARK YATER OOMPANY

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1938

Foderal Tax Rate: 15%

State Tax Rate! 9.3%
1ocal Franchise Rate: 0.0%
Uncollectible Rate: 0.0%

BExpenses:
1. Purchased Power

Sierra Pacific Power Co.
Rate Schedule
Effective Date of Schedule
sh
$/Bh
Fnergy Cost
Sexvice Charge
Signal Cost (FPhone Line)
Total Purchased Power

2. Purchased Water

3. Pep Tax - Replenishrent Tax

4. Payroll
Erployee Labor
Office Salaries
Managerent Salaries
Total Payroll
Payroll Taxes

AR Valorenm Taxes
Tax Rate
Assessed Value

Water Testing




Service Connections:

Metered
5/8 x 3/4"].-@-..lo--o-oosnonono-oon.nato-aooo.-t-.u 14
3/4—]‘.@1-0---....-.-0-0---o---.-.uuqu-n.-n.n-
l-imlco‘-o-tt--onco--taua---a-.-a..oo-an.lc
I-I/Z-ird]u-lononlluou--.-tloctno..oc..o.lacntuc
Z-inch..u....-....-......................-.

3”inCh--.s---n---.--.-.--o---n-......-...--.

Total Metered 27

Flat Rate 379
Additional Units

Private Fire

Public Hpdrants

Total

Metered Water Sales Used To Design Rates:

Flat Rate

Metered Rate
Block 1 0 -5 Ccf
Block 2 > 5 Ccf

Total

ADOPTED TAX CALCUIATIONS
1988 Test Year

Operating Revenues
Expenses

Taxes Other Than Income
Depreciation Expense
Interest

Taxable Inccame for State Tax
State Tax (€ 9.3%)

Taxable Incorme for FIT
Federal Incane Tax (8 15%)

Total Incae Tax




